

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

-----X	
MICHAEL D. COHEN,	: Index No. 651377/2019
	: :
Plaintiff,	: :
	: Hon. Joel M. Cohen
-against-	: IAS Part 3
	: :
TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC,	: :
	: :
Defendant.	: Motion Seq. No. 004
	: :
-----X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MUKASEY FRENCHMAN LLP

2 Grand Central Tower
140 East 45th Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 466-6400

ken.caruso@mfsllp.com
marc.mukasey@mfsllp.com
elyssa.brezel@mfsllp.com
Attorneys for Defendant

REDACTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS1

ARGUMENT2

POINT I: PLAINTIFF HAS NO CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF THE WRITTEN OPERATING AGREEMENT2

 A. Plaintiff Has No Claim For Indemnification In Connection With Criminal Investigations And Convictions3

 1. The SDNY Criminal Investigation And Conviction.....3

 2. The Mueller Investigation.....7

 B. Plaintiff Has No Claim For Indemnification In Connection With Congressional Investigations14

 1. House and Senate Select Intelligence Committees.....14

 2. House Oversight Committee.....15

 3. House And Senate Judiciary Committees.....18

 C. Plaintiff Has No Claim For Indemnification In Connection With The New York Attorney General Investigation.....18

 D. Plaintiff Cannot Recover Fees on Fees19

POINT II: THE ALLEGED ORAL AGREEMENTS ARE UNENFORCEABLE AND IMMATERIAL19

 A. The Alleged Oral Agreements Are Unenforceable.....19

 B. The Alleged Oral Agreements Are Immaterial to Plaintiff’s Remaining Claims.....21

POINT III: PLAINTIFF’S THREE OTHER CAUSES OF ACTION FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW22

 A. Plaintiff Has No Cause Of Action For Breach Of The Implied Obligation Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing22

 B. Plaintiff Has No Cause Of Action For Promissory Estoppel.....22

 C. Plaintiff Has No Cause Of Action For A Declaratory Judgment.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC,</u> 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019)	8, 13
<u>546-552 West 146th Street LLC v. Arfa,</u> 99 A.D.3d 117 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	8, 19
<u>Andrea v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.,</u> 289 A.D.2d 1039 (4th Dep’t 2001)	4
<u>Baker v. Health Management Systems, Inc.,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 80 (2002)	10, 12, 19
<u>Bansbach v. Zinn,</u> 1 N.Y.3d 1 (2003)	13
<u>Bensen v. American Ultramar Ltd.,</u> No. 92Civ.4420(KMW)(NRB), 1996 WL 435039 (S.D.N.Y Aug. 2, 1996).....	10
<u>Eujoy Realty Corp. v. Van Wagner Communications, LLC,</u> 22 N.Y.3d 413 (2013)	20
<u>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	8
<u>Hooper Associates Ltd. v. AGS Computers Inc.,</u> 74 N.Y.2d 487 (1989)	8
<u>Israel v. Chabra,</u> 12 N.Y.3d 158 (2009)	20
<u>Kimso Apartments LLC v. Gandhi,</u> 24 N.Y.3d 403 (2014)	5, 20
<u>Matter of Liquidation of Union Indem. Ins. Co.,</u> 89 N.Y.2d 94 (1996)	5
<u>Noise in the Attic Productions v. London Records,</u> 10 A.D.3d 303 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	3
<u>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Oppenheim,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 685 (1995)	12, 13
<u>People v. Evans,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 499 (2000)	3, 4

Pilipiak v. Keyes, 286 A.D.2d 231 (1st Dept 2001)	14
Reiss v. Financial Performance Corp., 97 N.Y.2d 195 (2001)	11
Riggs v. Palmer, 115 N.Y. 506 (1889)	14
Rose v. Spa Realty Assoc., 42 N.Y.2d 338 (1977)	20
South Road Associates, LLC v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp., 4 N.Y.3d 272 (2005)	8, 17
Tilden of New Jersey, Inc. v. Regency Leasing Systems, Inc., 237 A.D.2d 431 (2d Dep’t 1997)	10
U-Trend New York Investment L.P. v. US Suite LLC, 186 A.D.3d 438 (1st Dep’t (2020)	5
Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co., 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004)	8
STATUTES	
Business Corporation Law § 722	9
General Obligations Law § 15-301	19, 20
Limited Liability Company Law § 420	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
14A N.Y. Jur. 2d, Business Relationships § 807 (2020)	10
2 White, New York Business Entities ¶ B722.01 (2020)	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	9, 17
Siegel, New York Practice § 448 (2020)	4
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 35(b)(1)	15
